
FIU (1-8 , 1-4) -vs- Middle Tennessee (6-4 , 4-2)
11/9/2013 at Murfreesboro, TN (Floyd)

 
 

 
Scoring Summary

Kickoff Time: 3:05 PM   End of Game: 6:08   Duration: 3:03
Referee: S. LaMantia   Line Judge: Dion Quinn   Side Judge: Chris Cockrell   Umpire: Ben Young
Back Judge: Folayan Kindred   Score Keeper:    Linesman: Max Causey   Field Judge: Scott Gasaway
Temperature: 60   Wind: 12 SSW   Weather: Partly sunny, nice

Date: 11/9/2013
Site: Murfreesboro, TN (Floyd)
Attendance: 16,717

Score By Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
FIU 0 0 0 0 0
MT 14 10 24 0 48

Qtr Time Scoring Play FIU MT
1st 12:16 MT - TUCKER, Shane 48 yd run (CLARK, Cody kick), 8 plays, 81 yards, TOP 2:44 0 7
1st 07:13 MT - TUCKER, Shane 17 yd run (CLARK, Cody kick), 9 plays, 70 yards, TOP 3:43 0 14
2nd 13:20 MT - CLARK, Cody 22 yd field goal 10 plays, 72 yards, TOP 3:38 0 17
2nd 01:45 MT - KILGORE, Logan 4 yd run (CLARK, Cody kick), 9 plays, 73 yards, TOP 3:28 0 24
3rd 14:08 MT - BYARD, Kevin 51 yd interception (CLARK, Cody kick) 0 31

3rd 09:41
MT - JEFFERSON, T. 7 yd pass from KILGORE, Logan (CLARK, Cody kick) 5 plays, 72 yards, TOP
2:28 0 38

3rd 08:29 MT - CLARK, Cody 32 yd field goal 4 plays, -4 yards, TOP 1:04 0 41
3rd 03:08 MT - CARMICHAEL, C. 1 yd run (CLARK, Cody kick), 8 plays, 68 yards, TOP 2:59 0 48



Team Statistics FIU MT
FIRST DOWNS 10 28
    Rushing 4 13
    Passing 6 14
    Penalty 0 1
NET YARDS RUSHING 91 249
    Attempts 32 49
    Avg. Per Rush 2.8 5.1
    Rushing TDs 0 4
    Yards Gained 106 270
    Yds. Lost 15 21
NET YARDS Passing 142 307
    Comp. - Att. - Int. 12-19-1 19-25-0
    Avg. / Att. 7.5 12.3
    Avg. / Comp. 11.8 16.2
    TDs 0 1
TOTAL OFFENSE YARDS 233 556
    Plays 51 74
    Avg. / Play 4.6 7.5
    Fumbles - Lost 3-3 2-1
    Penalties - Yards 2-13 3-29
PUNTS-YARDS 4-175 0-0
    Avg. / Punt 43.8 0
    Net / Punt 41.5 0
    Inside 20 0 0
    50+ Yards 1 0
    Touchbacks 0 0
    Fair Catch 0 0
KICKOFFS-YARDS 1-64 9-568
    Avg. Yards / Kickoff 64.0 63.1
    Net Yards / Kickoff 46.0 43.1
    Touchbacks 0 5
    Fair Catch 0 0
RETURNS
    Punt: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 1-9-0
    Punt: Avg. / Return 0 9.0
    Kickoff: Total - Yards - TDs 4-80-0 1-18-0
    Kickoff: Avg. / Return 20.0 18.0
    INT: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 1-51-1
    Fumble: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 1-13-0
MISCELLANEOUS
    Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
    Possession Time 28:54 31:06
        1st Quarter 6:06 8:54
        2nd Quarter 9:29 5:31
        3rd Quarter 7:02 7:58
        4th Quarter 6:17 8:43
    3rd Down Conversions 3 of 11 7 of 11
    4th Down Conversions 0 of 2 0 of 1
    Red-Zone Scores-Chances 0-1 6-7
        Touchdowns 0-1 4-7
        Field Goals 0-1 2-7
    Sacks: Total - Yards 0-0 1-11
    PAT: Total - Made 0-0 6-6
    Field Goals: Total - Made 0-2 2-2



Individual Offense
 
 

FIU Middle Tennessee

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
HILLIARD, E.J. 10 15 133 0 1 40 1
MEDLOCK, Jake 2 4 9 0 0 8 0
Totals 12 19 142 0 1 40 1

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
KILGORE, Logan 17 20 269 1 0 35 0
GRAMMER, Austin 2 4 38 0 0 30 0
GRISWOULD, Kyle 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 19 25 307 1 0 35 0

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
CALDWELL, L. 14 50 2 48 0 8 3.4
SATTERFIELD-ROW 4 18 0 18 0 8 4.5
JASPER, D. 5 19 2 17 0 6 3.4
SPEARMAN, Silas 3 9 0 9 0 4 3.0
MEDLOCK, Jake 2 4 0 4 0 4 2.0
HILLIARD, E.J. 4 6 11 -5 0 3 -1.3
Totals 32 106 15 91 0 8 2.8

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
TUCKER, Shane 11 101 6 95 2 48 8.6
CARMICHAEL, C. 13 67 2 65 1 28 5.0
CALHOUN, D. 16 64 2 62 0 15 3.9
WHATLEY, Reggie 3 20 0 20 0 9 6.7
KILGORE, Logan 2 16 0 16 1 12 8.0
TEAM 2 0 2 -2 0 0 -1.0
GRAMMER, Austin 2 2 9 -7 0 2 -3.5
Totals 49 270 21 249 4 48 5.1

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
TAYLOR, Clinton 2 79 0 40
SMITH, Jonnu 4 19 0 7
RHYMES, D. 2 18 0 10
GRINER, Ya'Keem 1 10 0 10
LOWDER, T.J. 1 9 0 9
CALDWELL, L. 1 6 0 6
VANN, Rockey 1 1 0 1
Totals 12 142 0 40

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
COLLIS, C. 3 71 0 35
HENRY, Marcus 5 54 0 16
CLARKE, Devin 2 47 0 30
JEFFERSON, T. 4 44 1 15
FRAZIER, D. 1 31 0 31
PERKINS, Chris 1 31 0 31
CORBALEY, J. 1 21 0 21
PETTIS, Terry 1 8 0 8
GRISWOULD, Kyle 1 0 0 0
Totals 19 307 1 35

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
MEDLOCK, Jake 4 175 43.8 50 0 0 1
Totals 4 175 43.8 50 0 0 1

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
No data to report.

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

TAYLOR, Clinton 0 0 0 3 64 27 0 0 0
JASPER, D. 0 0 0 1 16 16 0 0 0
Total 0 0 0 4 80 27 0 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

GRISWOULD, Kyle 1 9 9 0 0 0 0 0 0
GILSTRAP, K. 0 0 0 1 18 18 0 0 0
BYARD, Kevin 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 51 51
Total 1 9 9 1 18 18 1 51 51

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result

TAYLOR, Austin 1st 01:58 40
MISSE
D

TAYLOR, Austin 4th 05:57 49
MISSE
D

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
CLARK, Cody 2nd 13:20 22 GOOD
CLARK, Cody 3rd 08:29 32 GOOD

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
TAYLOR, Austin 1 64 0 0 64.0

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
ROOKER, Canon 9 568 5 0 63.0



Individual Defensive
 
 
FIU Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
RUSSELL, M. 7 3 10 2.0/4 —/— — —/— - — — —
HALLEY, Justin 7 2 9 —/— —/— 1 —/— - — — —
COLIMON, D. 6 1 7 1.0/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
PERINE, Denzell 3 2 5 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
WILLIAMS, T. 2 3 5 0.5/4 —/— — —/— - — — —
HARVEY, Randy 4 — 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
WAKEFIELD, Mike 3 1 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
FACIANE, Isame 2 2 4 0.5/— —/— — —/— - — — —
HICKMAN, Greg 3 — 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
DAVIS, Jordan — 3 3 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
MYRTIL, W. 3 — 3 —/— —/— — 1/— - — — —
VINCENT, Caleb 2 1 3 0.5/5 —/— — —/— - — — —
ROSADO, Luis 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
PERKINS, D. 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
JONES, Derrick 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
WASHINGTON, L. 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
MCKINNON, J. 1 — 1 —/— —/— 1 —/— - — — —
GERVAIS, Sam 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 51 20 71.0 5.0/15 —/0 2 1/— - — — —

Middle Tennessee Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
SEAMSTER, Sammy 2 3 5 —/— —/— 1 —/— - — — —
HENRY, C. 1 4 5 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
BLUNT, Roderic 2 2 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
BARBER, T.T. 2 2 4 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — 1
MCBRIDE, Jimal 2 2 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
ANTOINE, A. 2 1 3 1.0/11 1.0/11 — —/— - — — —
STEWART, A. 3 — 3 —/— —/— 1 —/— - — — —
FELTON, Raynard 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
STATEN, Jimmy — 3 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
BURKE, Khari 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
GILSTRAP, K. 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
BYARD, Kevin 2 — 2 —/— —/— 1 —/— 1-51 1 — —
ROBERTS, S. 1 1 2 1.0/1 —/— — 1/13 - — — —
FARMER, R. 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
ROBERSON, James 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
RHODES, Steven 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
SMITH, Iman 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
WELLS, Ykeem 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
MCNEIL, Patrick — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
BENNETT, D. — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
GASQUE, L. — 1 1 0.5/— —/— — —/— - — — —
WALKER, Xavier — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
CARMICHAEL, C. 1 — 1 —/— —/— — 1/— - — — —
HUFF, Shaquille 1 — 1 1.0/2 —/— — —/— - — — —
BASTIEN, S. 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
WARD, Evan 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
BRIDGES, O'Shae — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
TEAM — — — —/— —/— — 1/— - — — —
Totals 33 30 63.0 4.0/15 1.0/11 3 3/13 1-51 2 — 1



Drive Chart
 
 
FIU

Middle Tennessee

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st FIU28 12:16 KO FIU29 10:56 PUNT 3-1 1:20
1st FIU27 07:13 KO MT00 04:29 FUMB 4-73 2:44
1st MT28 04:00 FUMB MT23 01:58 FGA 4-5 2:02
2nd FIU25 13:20 KO MT14 05:13 FUMB 13-61 8:07
2nd FIU25 01:45 KO MT34 00:23 DOWNS 7-41 1:22
3rd FIU25 15:00 KO FIU31 14:08 INT 2-6 0:52
3rd FIU26 14:08 KO FIU35 12:01 PUNT 3-9 2:07
3rd FIU10 09:41 KO FIU11 09:33 FUMB 0-1 0:08
3rd FIU25 08:29 KO FIU23 06:07 PUNT 3-(-2) 2:22
3rd FIU25 03:08 KO FIU30 01:27 PUNT 3-5 1:41
4th FIU34 12:14 DOWNS MT32 05:57 FGA 11-34 6:17

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st MT19 15:00 KO FIU00 12:16 TD 8-81 2:44
1st MT30 10:56 PUNT FIU00 07:13 TD 9-70 3:43
1st MT20 04:29 FUMB MT28 04:00 FUMB 2-8 0:29
1st MT23 01:58 FGA FIU05 13:20 FG 10-72 3:38
2nd MT27 05:13 FUMB FIU00 01:45 TD 9-73 3:28
2nd MT34 00:23 DOWNS MT40 00:00 HALF 1-6 0:23
3rd FIU00 14:08 INT FIU00 14:08 TD 0-0 0:00
3rd MT28 12:01 PUNT FIU00 09:33 TD 5-72 2:28
3rd FIU11 09:33 FUMB FIU15 08:29 FG 4-(-4) 1:04
3rd MT32 06:07 PUNT FIU00 03:08 TD 8-68 2:59
3rd MT27 01:27 PUNT FIU34 12:14 DOWNS 9-39 4:13
4th MT32 05:57 FGA FIU13 00:00 HALF 11-55 5:57



Play By Play
 
 

Start of 1st Half
TAYLOR, Austin kickoff 64 yards to the MT1, GILSTRAP, K. return 18 yards to the MT19, fumble forced by MCKINNON, J., fumble by
GILSTRAP, K. recovered by MT SINGLETARY, J. at MT19.
 

 

 

 

Middle Tennessee at 15:00
1st and 10 at MT19 KILGORE, Logan pass incomplete to HENRY, Marcus, PENALTY MT pass interference (HENRY, Marcus) 9 yards to

the MT10, NO PLAY.
1st and 19 at MT10 KILGORE, Logan pass complete to COLLIS, C. for 10 yards to the MT20 (RUSSELL, M.).
2nd and 9 at MT20 KILGORE, Logan pass incomplete to GRISWOULD, Kyle.
3rd and 9 at MT20 KILGORE, Logan rush for 12 yards to the MT32, 1ST DOWN MT (RUSSELL, M.;ROSADO, Luis).
1st and 10 at MT32 WHATLEY, Reggie rush for 4 yards to the MT36 (MYRTIL, W.).
2nd and 6 at MT36 KILGORE, Logan pass complete to JEFFERSON, T. for 8 yards to the MT44, 1ST DOWN MT (ROSADO, Luis).
1st and 10 at MT44 WHATLEY, Reggie rush for 7 yards to the FIU49 (JONES, Derrick).
2nd and 3 at FIU49 CALHOUN, D. rush for 1 yard to the FIU48 (WAKEFIELD, Mike).
3rd and 2 at FIU48 TUCKER, Shane rush for 48 yards to the FIU0, 1ST DOWN MT, TOUCHDOWN, clock 12:16.
1st and GOAL at FIU03 CLARK, Cody kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at MT35 ROOKER, Canon kickoff 64 yards to the FIU1, TAYLOR, Clinton return 27 yards to the FIU28 (STEWART, A.).
Total 8 plays, 81 yardsTime of Possession: 2:44

FIU 0-7 Middle Tennessee

FIU at 12:16
1st and 10 at FIU28 FIU drive start at 12:16.
1st and 10 at FIU28 HILLIARD, E.J. pass incomplete to TAYLOR, Clinton.
2nd and 10 at FIU28 HILLIARD, E.J. rush for 1 yard to the FIU29 (ANTOINE, A.).
3rd and 9 at FIU29 HILLIARD, E.J. pass incomplete to SMITH, Jonnu (BYARD, Kevin).
4th and 9 at FIU29 MEDLOCK, Jake punt 50 yards to the MT21, GRISWOULD, Kyle return 9 yards to the MT30 (GERVAIS, Sam).
Total 3 plays, 1 yardsTime of Possession: 1:20

FIU at 12:16
1st and 10 at FIU28 FIU drive start at 12:16.
1st and 10 at FIU28 HILLIARD, E.J. pass incomplete to TAYLOR, Clinton.
2nd and 10 at FIU28 HILLIARD, E.J. rush for 1 yard to the FIU29 (ANTOINE, A.).
3rd and 9 at FIU29 HILLIARD, E.J. pass incomplete to SMITH, Jonnu (BYARD, Kevin).
4th and 9 at FIU29 MEDLOCK, Jake punt 50 yards to the MT21, GRISWOULD, Kyle return 9 yards to the MT30 (GERVAIS, Sam).
Total 3 plays, 1 yardsTime of Possession: 1:20

Middle Tennessee at 10:56
1st and 10 at MT30 MIDDLE TENNESSEE drive start at 10:56.
1st and 10 at MT30 TUCKER, Shane rush for 3 yards to the MT33 (WASHINGTON, L.;RUSSELL, M.).
2nd and 7 at MT33 TUCKER, Shane rush for loss of 2 yards to the MT31 (RUSSELL, M.).
3rd and 9 at MT31 WHATLEY, Reggie rush for 9 yards to the MT40, 1ST DOWN MT (MYRTIL, W.).
1st and 10 at MT40 KILGORE, Logan pass complete to JEFFERSON, T. for 14 yards to the FIU46, 1ST DOWN MT (PERKINS, D.).
1st and 10 at FIU46 KILGORE, Logan pass complete to HENRY, Marcus for 2 yards to the FIU44 (HARVEY, Randy).
2nd and 8 at FIU44 KILGORE, Logan pass complete to HENRY, Marcus for 15 yards to the FIU29, 1ST DOWN MT (HALLEY, Justin).
1st and 10 at FIU29 CALHOUN, D. rush for 2 yards to the FIU27 (HICKMAN, Greg).
2nd and 8 at FIU27 KILGORE, Logan pass complete to HENRY, Marcus for 10 yards to the FIU17, 1ST DOWN MT.
1st and 10 at FIU17 TUCKER, Shane rush for 17 yards to the FIU0, 1ST DOWN MT, TOUCHDOWN, clock 07:13.
1st and GOAL at FIU03 CLARK, Cody kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at MT35 ROOKER, Canon kickoff 54 yards to the FIU11, JASPER, D. return 16 yards to the FIU27 (WELLS, Ykeem).
Total 9 plays, 70 yardsTime of Possession: 3:43

FIU 0-14 Middle Tennessee

FIU at 07:13
1st and 10 at FIU27 FIU drive start at 07:13.
1st and 10 at FIU27 SPEARMAN, Silas rush for 42 yards to the MT31 (SEAMSTER, Sammy), PENALTY MT offside off-setting, PENALTY

FIU holding off-setting, NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at FIU27 SPEARMAN, Silas rush for 3 yards to the FIU30 (HENRY, C.).
2nd and 7 at FIU30 HILLIARD, E.J. pass complete to SMITH, Jonnu for 7 yards to the FIU37, 1ST DOWN FIU (SEAMSTER,

Sammy;HENRY, C.).
1st and 10 at FIU37 CALDWELL, L. rush for 4 yards to the FIU41 (SEAMSTER, Sammy).
2nd and 6 at FIU41 HILLIARD, E.J. pass complete to TAYLOR, Clinton for 40 yards to the MT19, fumble forced by SEAMSTER,

Sammy, fumble by TAYLOR, Clinton recovered by MT TEAM at MT0, touchback.
Total 4 plays, 73 yardsTime of Possession: 2:44

FIU at 07:13
1st and 10 at FIU27 FIU drive start at 07:13.
1st and 10 at FIU27 SPEARMAN, Silas rush for 42 yards to the MT31 (SEAMSTER, Sammy), PENALTY MT offside off-setting, PENALTY

FIU holding off-setting, NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at FIU27 SPEARMAN, Silas rush for 3 yards to the FIU30 (HENRY, C.).
2nd and 7 at FIU30 HILLIARD, E.J. pass complete to SMITH, Jonnu for 7 yards to the FIU37, 1ST DOWN FIU (SEAMSTER,

Sammy;HENRY, C.).



1st and 10 at FIU37 CALDWELL, L. rush for 4 yards to the FIU41 (SEAMSTER, Sammy).
2nd and 6 at FIU41 HILLIARD, E.J. pass complete to TAYLOR, Clinton for 40 yards to the MT19, fumble forced by SEAMSTER,

Sammy, fumble by TAYLOR, Clinton recovered by MT TEAM at MT0, touchback.
Total 4 plays, 73 yardsTime of Possession: 2:44
 

 

 

 

 

Middle Tennessee at 04:29
1st and 10 at MT20 MIDDLE TENNESSEE drive start at 04:29.The prior play was reviewed. The field ruling stands. Per Chuck.
1st and 10 at MT20 TUCKER, Shane rush for 12 yards to the MT32, 1ST DOWN MT (HALLEY, Justin;COLIMON, D.).
1st and 10 at MT32 TUCKER, Shane rush for 3 yards to the MT35, fumble forced by HALLEY, Justin, fumble by TUCKER, Shane

recovered by FIU MYRTIL, W. at MT28.
Total 2 plays, 8 yardsTime of Possession: 0:29

Middle Tennessee at 04:29
1st and 10 at MT20 MIDDLE TENNESSEE drive start at 04:29.The prior play was reviewed. The field ruling stands. Per Chuck.
1st and 10 at MT20 TUCKER, Shane rush for 12 yards to the MT32, 1ST DOWN MT (HALLEY, Justin;COLIMON, D.).
1st and 10 at MT32 TUCKER, Shane rush for 3 yards to the MT35, fumble forced by HALLEY, Justin, fumble by TUCKER, Shane

recovered by FIU MYRTIL, W. at MT28.
Total 2 plays, 8 yardsTime of Possession: 0:29

FIU at 04:00
1st and 10 at MT28 FIU drive start at 04:00.
1st and 10 at MT28 CALDWELL, L. rush for loss of 1 yard to the MT29 (ROBERTS, S.).
2nd and 11 at MT29 CALDWELL, L. rush for 3 yards to the MT26 (MCNEIL, Patrick;BLUNT, Roderic).
3rd and 8 at MT26 HILLIARD, E.J. rush for 3 yards to the MT23 (STATEN, Jimmy;ANTOINE, A.).
4th and 5 at MT23 TAYLOR, Austin field goal attempt from 40 MISSED - wide left, spot at MT23, clock 01:58.
Total 4 plays, 5 yardsTime of Possession: 2:02

FIU at 04:00
1st and 10 at MT28 FIU drive start at 04:00.
1st and 10 at MT28 CALDWELL, L. rush for loss of 1 yard to the MT29 (ROBERTS, S.).
2nd and 11 at MT29 CALDWELL, L. rush for 3 yards to the MT26 (MCNEIL, Patrick;BLUNT, Roderic).
3rd and 8 at MT26 HILLIARD, E.J. rush for 3 yards to the MT23 (STATEN, Jimmy;ANTOINE, A.).
4th and 5 at MT23 TAYLOR, Austin field goal attempt from 40 MISSED - wide left, spot at MT23, clock 01:58.
Total 4 plays, 5 yardsTime of Possession: 2:02

Middle Tennessee at 01:58
1st and 10 at MT23 MIDDLE TENNESSEE drive start at 01:58.
1st and 10 at MT23 TUCKER, Shane rush for 3 yards to the MT26 (DAVIS, Jordan;RUSSELL, M.).
2nd and 7 at MT26 KILGORE, Logan pass complete to CLARKE, Devin for 17 yards to the MT43, 1ST DOWN MT (MYRTIL, W.).
1st and 10 at MT43 CALHOUN, D. rush for 3 yards to the MT46 (RUSSELL, M.).
2nd and 7 at MT46 KILGORE, Logan pass complete to PERKINS, Chris for 31 yards to the FIU23, 1ST DOWN MT (HARVEY, Randy).
1st and 10 at FIU23 CALHOUN, D. rush for 4 yards to the FIU19 (COLIMON, D.).

Middle Tennessee at 01:58
1st and 10 at MT23 MIDDLE TENNESSEE drive start at 01:58.
1st and 10 at MT23 TUCKER, Shane rush for 3 yards to the MT26 (DAVIS, Jordan;RUSSELL, M.).
2nd and 7 at MT26 KILGORE, Logan pass complete to CLARKE, Devin for 17 yards to the MT43, 1ST DOWN MT (MYRTIL, W.).
1st and 10 at MT43 CALHOUN, D. rush for 3 yards to the MT46 (RUSSELL, M.).
2nd and 7 at MT46 KILGORE, Logan pass complete to PERKINS, Chris for 31 yards to the FIU23, 1ST DOWN MT (HARVEY, Randy).
1st and 10 at FIU23 CALHOUN, D. rush for 4 yards to the FIU19 (COLIMON, D.).

Start of Quarter #2
2nd and 6 at FIU19 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
2nd and 6 at FIU19 CARMICHAEL, C. rush for 12 yards to the FIU7, 1ST DOWN MT (PERKINS, D.).
1st and GOAL at FIU07 CARMICHAEL, C. rush for 3 yards to the FIU4 (WAKEFIELD, Mike).
2nd and GOAL at FIU04 CALHOUN, D. rush for loss of 1 yard to the FIU5 (DAVIS, Jordan;FACIANE, Isame).
3rd and GOAL at FIU05 GRISWOULD, Kyle pass incomplete to PETTIS, Terry.The prior play was reviewed and the field ruling was

confirmed.
4th and GOAL at FIU05 CLARK, Cody field goal attempt from 22 GOOD, clock 13:20.
1st and GOAL at MT35 ROOKER, Canon kickoff 65 yards to the FIU0, touchback.
Total 10 plays, 72 yardsTime of Possession: 3:38

FIU 0-17 Middle Tennessee

FIU at 13:20
1st and 10 at FIU25 FIU drive start at 13:20.
1st and 10 at FIU25 HILLIARD, E.J. pass complete to CALDWELL, L. for 6 yards to the FIU31 (BARBER, T.T.).
2nd and 4 at FIU31 SPEARMAN, Silas rush for 3 yards to the FIU34 (STATEN, Jimmy;HENRY, C.).
3rd and 1 at FIU34 HILLIARD, E.J. rush for 2 yards to the FIU36, 1ST DOWN FIU (MCBRIDE, Jimal).
1st and 10 at FIU36 CALDWELL, L. rush for 3 yards to the FIU39 (GILSTRAP, K.).
2nd and 7 at FIU39 HILLIARD, E.J. pass complete to LOWDER, T.J. for 9 yards to the FIU48, 1ST DOWN FIU (GILSTRAP, K.).
1st and 10 at FIU48 HILLIARD, E.J. pass complete to RHYMES, D. for 10 yards to the MT42, 1ST DOWN FIU (SEAMSTER,

Sammy;BARBER, T.T.).
1st and 10 at MT42 CALDWELL, L. rush for 5 yards to the MT37 (RHODES, Steven).
2nd and 5 at MT37 HILLIARD, E.J. pass complete to SMITH, Jonnu for 1 yard to the MT36 (ROBERSON, James).



3rd and 4 at MT36 HILLIARD, E.J. pass complete to GRINER, Ya'Keem for 10 yards to the MT26, 1ST DOWN FIU (SEAMSTER,
Sammy;HENRY, C.).

1st and 10 at MT26 CALDWELL, L. rush for 3 yards to the MT23 (ROBERSON, James;BENNETT, D.).
2nd and 7 at MT23 CALDWELL, L. rush for 5 yards to the MT18 (MCBRIDE, Jimal).
3rd and 2 at MT18 CALDWELL, L. rush for 1 yard to the MT17 (MCNEIL, Patrick;MCBRIDE, Jimal).
4th and 1 at MT17 SPEARMAN, Silas rush for 4 yards to the MT13, fumble forced by BYARD, Kevin, fumble by SPEARMAN, Silas

recovered by MT ROBERTS, S. at MT14, ROBERTS, S. for 13 yards to the MT27.
Total 13 plays, 61 yardsTime of Possession: 8:07

 

 

FIU at 13:20
1st and 10 at FIU25 FIU drive start at 13:20.
1st and 10 at FIU25 HILLIARD, E.J. pass complete to CALDWELL, L. for 6 yards to the FIU31 (BARBER, T.T.).
2nd and 4 at FIU31 SPEARMAN, Silas rush for 3 yards to the FIU34 (STATEN, Jimmy;HENRY, C.).
3rd and 1 at FIU34 HILLIARD, E.J. rush for 2 yards to the FIU36, 1ST DOWN FIU (MCBRIDE, Jimal).
1st and 10 at FIU36 CALDWELL, L. rush for 3 yards to the FIU39 (GILSTRAP, K.).
2nd and 7 at FIU39 HILLIARD, E.J. pass complete to LOWDER, T.J. for 9 yards to the FIU48, 1ST DOWN FIU (GILSTRAP, K.).
1st and 10 at FIU48 HILLIARD, E.J. pass complete to RHYMES, D. for 10 yards to the MT42, 1ST DOWN FIU (SEAMSTER,

Sammy;BARBER, T.T.).
1st and 10 at MT42 CALDWELL, L. rush for 5 yards to the MT37 (RHODES, Steven).
2nd and 5 at MT37 HILLIARD, E.J. pass complete to SMITH, Jonnu for 1 yard to the MT36 (ROBERSON, James).
3rd and 4 at MT36 HILLIARD, E.J. pass complete to GRINER, Ya'Keem for 10 yards to the MT26, 1ST DOWN FIU (SEAMSTER,

Sammy;HENRY, C.).
1st and 10 at MT26 CALDWELL, L. rush for 3 yards to the MT23 (ROBERSON, James;BENNETT, D.).
2nd and 7 at MT23 CALDWELL, L. rush for 5 yards to the MT18 (MCBRIDE, Jimal).
3rd and 2 at MT18 CALDWELL, L. rush for 1 yard to the MT17 (MCNEIL, Patrick;MCBRIDE, Jimal).
4th and 1 at MT17 SPEARMAN, Silas rush for 4 yards to the MT13, fumble forced by BYARD, Kevin, fumble by SPEARMAN, Silas

recovered by MT ROBERTS, S. at MT14, ROBERTS, S. for 13 yards to the MT27.
Total 13 plays, 61 yardsTime of Possession: 8:07

Middle Tennessee at 05:13
1st and 10 at MT27 MIDDLE TENNESSEE drive start at 05:13, MT ball on MT27.
1st and 10 at MT27 KILGORE, Logan pass complete to JEFFERSON, T. for 15 yards to the MT42, 1ST DOWN MT (HALLEY, Justin).
1st and 10 at MT42 CARMICHAEL, C. rush for 4 yards to the MT46.
2nd and 6 at MT46 PENALTY MT false start (CARMICHAEL, C.) 5 yards to the MT41.
2nd and 11 at MT41 KILGORE, Logan pass complete to COLLIS, C. for 35 yards to the FIU24, 1ST DOWN MT (HARVEY, Randy).
1st and 10 at FIU24 TUCKER, Shane rush for 6 yards to the FIU18 (RUSSELL, M.).
2nd and 4 at FIU18 TUCKER, Shane rush for 4 yards to the FIU14, 1ST DOWN MT (FACIANE, Isame).
1st and 10 at FIU14 CARMICHAEL, C. rush for 4 yards to the FIU10 (WAKEFIELD, Mike).
2nd and 6 at FIU10 KILGORE, Logan pass incomplete to PERKINS, Chris, PENALTY FIU pass interference (HARVEY, Randy) 8 yards to

the FIU2, 1ST DOWN MT, NO PLAY.
1st and GOAL at FIU02 CARMICHAEL, C. rush for loss of 2 yards to the FIU4 (RUSSELL, M.).
2nd and GOAL at FIU04 KILGORE, Logan pass complete to GRISWOULD, Kyle for no gain to the FIU4, out-of-bounds (COLIMON, D.).
3rd and GOAL at FIU04 Timeout FIU, clock 01:50.
3rd and GOAL at FIU04 KILGORE, Logan rush for 4 yards to the FIU0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 01:45.
1st and GOAL at FIU03 CLARK, Cody kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at MT35 ROOKER, Canon kickoff 65 yards to the FIU0, touchback.
Total 9 plays, 73 yardsTime of Possession: 3:28

FIU 0-24 Middle Tennessee

FIU at 01:45
1st and 10 at FIU25 FIU drive start at 01:45.
1st and 10 at FIU25 HILLIARD, E.J. pass complete to SMITH, Jonnu for 7 yards to the FIU32 (BLUNT, Roderic).
2nd and 3 at FIU32 CALDWELL, L. rush for 7 yards to the FIU39, 1ST DOWN FIU (STATEN, Jimmy;BLUNT, Roderic).
1st and 10 at FIU39 HILLIARD, E.J. pass complete to TAYLOR, Clinton for 20 yards to the MT41, 1ST DOWN FIU (BYARD, Kevin).
1st and 10 at MT41 HILLIARD, E.J. pass incomplete to LOWDER, T.J..
2nd and 10 at MT41 CALDWELL, L. rush for 8 yards to the MT33 (BLUNT, Roderic).
3rd and 2 at MT33 Timeout FIU, clock 00:32.
3rd and 2 at MT33 HILLIARD, E.J. pass incomplete to RHYMES, D. (GILSTRAP, K.).
4th and 2 at MT33 Timeout FIU, clock 00:28.
4th and 2 at MT33 CALDWELL, L. rush for loss of 1 yard to the MT34 (BARBER, T.T.;GASQUE, L.).
Total 7 plays, 41 yardsTime of Possession: 1:22

FIU at 01:45
1st and 10 at FIU25 FIU drive start at 01:45.
1st and 10 at FIU25 HILLIARD, E.J. pass complete to SMITH, Jonnu for 7 yards to the FIU32 (BLUNT, Roderic).
2nd and 3 at FIU32 CALDWELL, L. rush for 7 yards to the FIU39, 1ST DOWN FIU (STATEN, Jimmy;BLUNT, Roderic).
1st and 10 at FIU39 HILLIARD, E.J. pass complete to TAYLOR, Clinton for 20 yards to the MT41, 1ST DOWN FIU (BYARD, Kevin).
1st and 10 at MT41 HILLIARD, E.J. pass incomplete to LOWDER, T.J..
2nd and 10 at MT41 CALDWELL, L. rush for 8 yards to the MT33 (BLUNT, Roderic).
3rd and 2 at MT33 Timeout FIU, clock 00:32.
3rd and 2 at MT33 HILLIARD, E.J. pass incomplete to RHYMES, D. (GILSTRAP, K.).
4th and 2 at MT33 Timeout FIU, clock 00:28.
4th and 2 at MT33 CALDWELL, L. rush for loss of 1 yard to the MT34 (BARBER, T.T.;GASQUE, L.).
Total 7 plays, 41 yardsTime of Possession: 1:22



 

 
Start of 2nd Half

Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00.ROOKER, Canon kickoff 60 yards to the FIU0, touchback.
 

 

 

 

 

Middle Tennessee at 00:23
1st and 10 at MT34 MIDDLE TENNESSEE drive start at 00:23.
1st and 10 at MT34 TUCKER, Shane rush for 6 yards to the MT40 (PERINE, Denzell).
2nd and 4 at MT40 End of half, clock 00:00.
Total 1 plays, 6 yardsTime of Possession: 0:23

Middle Tennessee at 00:23
1st and 10 at MT34 MIDDLE TENNESSEE drive start at 00:23.
1st and 10 at MT34 TUCKER, Shane rush for 6 yards to the MT40 (PERINE, Denzell).
2nd and 4 at MT40 End of half, clock 00:00.
Total 1 plays, 6 yardsTime of Possession: 0:23

FIU at 15:00
1st and 10 at FIU25 FIU drive start at 15:00.
1st and 10 at FIU25 CALDWELL, L. rush for 6 yards to the FIU31 (HENRY, C.;ROBERTS, S.).
2nd and 4 at FIU31 HILLIARD, E.J. pass intercepted by BYARD, Kevin at the MT49, BYARD, Kevin return 51 yards to the FIU0,

TOUCHDOWN, clock 14:08, QB hurry by BARBER, T.T..
Total 2 plays, 6 yardsTime of Possession: 0:52

FIU at 15:00
1st and 10 at FIU25 FIU drive start at 15:00.
1st and 10 at FIU25 CALDWELL, L. rush for 6 yards to the FIU31 (HENRY, C.;ROBERTS, S.).
2nd and 4 at FIU31 HILLIARD, E.J. pass intercepted by BYARD, Kevin at the MT49, BYARD, Kevin return 51 yards to the FIU0,

TOUCHDOWN, clock 14:08, QB hurry by BARBER, T.T..
Total 2 plays, 6 yardsTime of Possession: 0:52

Middle Tennessee at 14:08
1st and GOAL at FIU03 CLARK, Cody kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at MT35 ROOKER, Canon kickoff 65 yards to the FIU0, TAYLOR, Clinton return 26 yards to the FIU26 (CARMICHAEL, C.).
Total 0 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:00

FIU 0-31 Middle Tennessee

FIU at 14:08
1st and 10 at FIU26 FIU drive start at 14:08.
1st and 10 at FIU26 CALDWELL, L. rush for 2 yards to the FIU28 (BARBER, T.T.).
2nd and 8 at FIU28 CALDWELL, L. rush for 3 yards to the FIU31 (BASTIEN, S.).
3rd and 5 at FIU31 HILLIARD, E.J. pass complete to SMITH, Jonnu for 4 yards to the FIU35 (WALKER, Xavier;MCBRIDE, Jimal).
4th and 1 at FIU35 MEDLOCK, Jake punt 37 yards to the MT28, out-of-bounds.
Total 3 plays, 9 yardsTime of Possession: 2:07

FIU at 14:08
1st and 10 at FIU26 FIU drive start at 14:08.
1st and 10 at FIU26 CALDWELL, L. rush for 2 yards to the FIU28 (BARBER, T.T.).
2nd and 8 at FIU28 CALDWELL, L. rush for 3 yards to the FIU31 (BASTIEN, S.).
3rd and 5 at FIU31 HILLIARD, E.J. pass complete to SMITH, Jonnu for 4 yards to the FIU35 (WALKER, Xavier;MCBRIDE, Jimal).
4th and 1 at FIU35 MEDLOCK, Jake punt 37 yards to the MT28, out-of-bounds.
Total 3 plays, 9 yardsTime of Possession: 2:07

Middle Tennessee at 12:01
1st and 10 at MT28 MIDDLE TENNESSEE drive start at 12:01.
1st and 10 at MT28 KILGORE, Logan pass complete to CORBALEY, J. for 21 yards to the MT49, 1ST DOWN MT, out-of-bounds

(RUSSELL, M.).
1st and 10 at MT49 KILGORE, Logan pass complete to HENRY, Marcus for 16 yards to the FIU35, 1ST DOWN MT (PERINE, Denzell).
1st and 10 at FIU35 KILGORE, Logan pass complete to COLLIS, C. for 26 yards to the FIU9, 1ST DOWN MT (WILLIAMS, T.).
1st and GOAL at FIU09 TUCKER, Shane rush for 2 yards to the FIU7 (JONES, Derrick).
2nd and GOAL at FIU07 KILGORE, Logan pass complete to JEFFERSON, T. for 7 yards to the FIU0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 09:41.
1st and GOAL at FIU03 CLARK, Cody kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at MT35 ROOKER, Canon kickoff 65 yards to the FIU0, TAYLOR, Clinton return 10 yards to the FIU10, fumble forced by

STEWART, A., fumble by TAYLOR, Clinton recovered by MT CARMICHAEL, C. at FIU11.
Total 5 plays, 72 yardsTime of Possession: 2:28

FIU 0-38 Middle Tennessee

Middle Tennessee at 09:33
1st and 10 at FIU11 MIDDLE TENNESSEE drive start at 09:33.
1st and 10 at FIU11 KILGORE, Logan pass incomplete, PENALTY MT pass interference (PETTIS, Terry) 15 yards to the FIU26, NO

PLAY.
1st and 25 at FIU26 KILGORE, Logan pass complete to HENRY, Marcus for 11 yards to the FIU15 (HALLEY, Justin).
2nd and 14 at FIU15 KILGORE, Logan pass incomplete to HENRY, Marcus.
3rd and 14 at FIU15 KILGORE, Logan pass incomplete to PERKINS, Chris.



4th and 14 at FIU15 CLARK, Cody field goal attempt from 32 GOOD, clock 08:29.
1st and GOAL at MT35 ROOKER, Canon kickoff 65 yards to the FIU0, touchback.
Total 4 plays, -4 yardsTime of Possession: 1:04

 

 

 

 

 

FIU 0-41 Middle Tennessee

FIU at 08:29
1st and 10 at FIU25 FIU drive start at 08:29.
1st and 10 at FIU25 SATTERFIELD-ROW rush for 2 yards to the FIU27 (SMITH, Iman).
2nd and 8 at FIU27 HILLIARD, E.J. sacked for loss of 11 yards to the FIU16 (ANTOINE, A.).
3rd and 19 at FIU16 SATTERFIELD-ROW rush for 7 yards to the FIU23 (FARMER, R.).
4th and 12 at FIU23 MEDLOCK, Jake punt 45 yards to the MT32, downed.
Total 3 plays, -2 yardsTime of Possession: 2:22

FIU at 08:29
1st and 10 at FIU25 FIU drive start at 08:29.
1st and 10 at FIU25 SATTERFIELD-ROW rush for 2 yards to the FIU27 (SMITH, Iman).
2nd and 8 at FIU27 HILLIARD, E.J. sacked for loss of 11 yards to the FIU16 (ANTOINE, A.).
3rd and 19 at FIU16 SATTERFIELD-ROW rush for 7 yards to the FIU23 (FARMER, R.).
4th and 12 at FIU23 MEDLOCK, Jake punt 45 yards to the MT32, downed.
Total 3 plays, -2 yardsTime of Possession: 2:22

Middle Tennessee at 06:07
1st and 10 at MT32 MIDDLE TENNESSEE drive start at 06:07.
1st and 10 at MT32 CALHOUN, D. rush for 15 yards to the MT47, 1ST DOWN MT (HALLEY, Justin).
1st and 10 at MT47 CALHOUN, D. rush for 8 yards to the FIU45 (HALLEY, Justin).
2nd and 2 at FIU45 CALHOUN, D. rush for 4 yards to the FIU41, 1ST DOWN MT (ROSADO, Luis).
1st and 10 at FIU41 CARMICHAEL, C. rush for 28 yards to the FIU13, 1ST DOWN MT (HALLEY, Justin;DAVIS, Jordan).
1st and 10 at FIU13 CARMICHAEL, C. rush for 2 yards to the FIU11 (RUSSELL, M.).
2nd and 8 at FIU11 CALHOUN, D. rush for 10 yards to the FIU1, 1ST DOWN MT, out-of-bounds (PERINE, Denzell).
1st and GOAL at FIU01 CARMICHAEL, C. rush for no gain to the FIU1 (FACIANE, Isame).
2nd and GOAL at FIU01 CARMICHAEL, C. rush for 1 yard to the FIU0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 03:08.
1st and GOAL at FIU03 CLARK, Cody kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at MT35 ROOKER, Canon kickoff 65 yards to the FIU0, touchback.
Total 8 plays, 68 yardsTime of Possession: 2:59

FIU 0-48 Middle Tennessee

FIU at 03:08
1st and 10 at FIU25 FIU drive start at 03:08.
1st and 10 at FIU25 MEDLOCK, Jake pass incomplete to SMITH, Jonnu.
2nd and 10 at FIU25 SATTERFIELD-ROW rush for 1 yard to the FIU26 (FELTON, Raynard;BENNETT, D.).
3rd and 9 at FIU26 MEDLOCK, Jake rush for 4 yards to the FIU30 (SMITH, Iman).
4th and 5 at FIU30 MEDLOCK, Jake punt 43 yards to the MT27, downed.
Total 3 plays, 5 yardsTime of Possession: 1:41

FIU at 03:08
1st and 10 at FIU25 FIU drive start at 03:08.
1st and 10 at FIU25 MEDLOCK, Jake pass incomplete to SMITH, Jonnu.
2nd and 10 at FIU25 SATTERFIELD-ROW rush for 1 yard to the FIU26 (FELTON, Raynard;BENNETT, D.).
3rd and 9 at FIU26 MEDLOCK, Jake rush for 4 yards to the FIU30 (SMITH, Iman).
4th and 5 at FIU30 MEDLOCK, Jake punt 43 yards to the MT27, downed.
Total 3 plays, 5 yardsTime of Possession: 1:41

Middle Tennessee at 01:27
1st and 10 at MT27 MIDDLE TENNESSEE drive start at 01:27.
1st and 10 at MT27 GRAMMER, Austin rush for loss of 9 yards to the MT18 (VINCENT, Caleb;WILLIAMS, T.).
2nd and 19 at MT18 KILGORE, Logan pass complete to FRAZIER, D. for 31 yards to the MT49, 1ST DOWN MT (HARVEY, Randy).
1st and 10 at MT49 CALHOUN, D. rush for 2 yards to the FIU49 (COLIMON, D.).

Middle Tennessee at 01:27
1st and 10 at MT27 MIDDLE TENNESSEE drive start at 01:27.
1st and 10 at MT27 GRAMMER, Austin rush for loss of 9 yards to the MT18 (VINCENT, Caleb;WILLIAMS, T.).
2nd and 19 at MT18 KILGORE, Logan pass complete to FRAZIER, D. for 31 yards to the MT49, 1ST DOWN MT (HARVEY, Randy).
1st and 10 at MT49 CALHOUN, D. rush for 2 yards to the FIU49 (COLIMON, D.).

Start of Quarter #4
2nd and 8 at FIU49 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
2nd and 8 at FIU49 GRAMMER, Austin rush for 2 yards to the FIU47 (HICKMAN, Greg).
3rd and 6 at FIU47 GRAMMER, Austin pass intercepted by HALLEY, Justin at the FIU22, HALLEY, Justin return to the FIU22, PENALTY

FIU offside 5 yards to the FIU42, NO PLAY.
3rd and 1 at FIU42 CARMICHAEL, C. rush for 3 yards to the FIU39, 1ST DOWN MT (WILLIAMS, T.).
1st and 10 at FIU39 CARMICHAEL, C. rush for 4 yards to the FIU35 (HICKMAN, Greg).
2nd and 6 at FIU35 CALHOUN, D. rush for 1 yard to the FIU34 (FACIANE, Isame;PERINE, Denzell).



3rd and 5 at FIU34 GRAMMER, Austin pass incomplete to FRAZIER, D..
4th and 5 at FIU34 GRAMMER, Austin pass incomplete.
Total 9 plays, 39 yardsTime of Possession: 4:13

 

 

 

Start of Quarter #4
2nd and 8 at FIU49 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
2nd and 8 at FIU49 GRAMMER, Austin rush for 2 yards to the FIU47 (HICKMAN, Greg).
3rd and 6 at FIU47 GRAMMER, Austin pass intercepted by HALLEY, Justin at the FIU22, HALLEY, Justin return to the FIU22, PENALTY

FIU offside 5 yards to the FIU42, NO PLAY.
3rd and 1 at FIU42 CARMICHAEL, C. rush for 3 yards to the FIU39, 1ST DOWN MT (WILLIAMS, T.).
1st and 10 at FIU39 CARMICHAEL, C. rush for 4 yards to the FIU35 (HICKMAN, Greg).
2nd and 6 at FIU35 CALHOUN, D. rush for 1 yard to the FIU34 (FACIANE, Isame;PERINE, Denzell).
3rd and 5 at FIU34 GRAMMER, Austin pass incomplete to FRAZIER, D..
4th and 5 at FIU34 GRAMMER, Austin pass incomplete.
Total 9 plays, 39 yardsTime of Possession: 4:13

FIU at 12:14
1st and 10 at FIU34 FIU drive start at 12:14.
1st and 10 at FIU34 JASPER, D. rush for 6 yards to the FIU40 (WARD, Evan).
2nd and 4 at FIU40 JASPER, D. rush for 5 yards to the FIU45, 1ST DOWN FIU (FELTON, Raynard).
1st and 10 at FIU45 JASPER, D. rush for 4 yards to the FIU49 (FELTON, Raynard).
2nd and 6 at FIU49 MEDLOCK, Jake pass incomplete to PORTER, Fred.
3rd and 6 at FIU49 SATTERFIELD-ROW rush for 8 yards to the MT43, 1ST DOWN FIU (FARMER, R.).
1st and 10 at MT43 JASPER, D. rush for 4 yards to the MT39 (BURKE, Khari).
2nd and 6 at MT39 MEDLOCK, Jake pass complete to RHYMES, D. for 8 yards to the MT31, 1ST DOWN FIU (BURKE, Khari;WELLS,

Ykeem).
1st and 10 at MT31 JASPER, D. rush for loss of 2 yards to the MT33 (HUFF, Shaquille).
2nd and 12 at MT33 MEDLOCK, Jake pass complete to VANN, Rockey for 1 yard to the MT32 (STEWART, A.).
3rd and 11 at MT32 MEDLOCK, Jake rush for no gain to the MT32 (BRIDGES, O'Shae;RHODES, Steven).
4th and 11 at MT32 TAYLOR, Austin field goal attempt from 49 MISSED - wide right, spot at MT32, clock 05:57.
Total 11 plays, 34 yardsTime of Possession: 6:17

FIU at 12:14
1st and 10 at FIU34 FIU drive start at 12:14.
1st and 10 at FIU34 JASPER, D. rush for 6 yards to the FIU40 (WARD, Evan).
2nd and 4 at FIU40 JASPER, D. rush for 5 yards to the FIU45, 1ST DOWN FIU (FELTON, Raynard).
1st and 10 at FIU45 JASPER, D. rush for 4 yards to the FIU49 (FELTON, Raynard).
2nd and 6 at FIU49 MEDLOCK, Jake pass incomplete to PORTER, Fred.
3rd and 6 at FIU49 SATTERFIELD-ROW rush for 8 yards to the MT43, 1ST DOWN FIU (FARMER, R.).
1st and 10 at MT43 JASPER, D. rush for 4 yards to the MT39 (BURKE, Khari).
2nd and 6 at MT39 MEDLOCK, Jake pass complete to RHYMES, D. for 8 yards to the MT31, 1ST DOWN FIU (BURKE, Khari;WELLS,

Ykeem).
1st and 10 at MT31 JASPER, D. rush for loss of 2 yards to the MT33 (HUFF, Shaquille).
2nd and 12 at MT33 MEDLOCK, Jake pass complete to VANN, Rockey for 1 yard to the MT32 (STEWART, A.).
3rd and 11 at MT32 MEDLOCK, Jake rush for no gain to the MT32 (BRIDGES, O'Shae;RHODES, Steven).
4th and 11 at MT32 TAYLOR, Austin field goal attempt from 49 MISSED - wide right, spot at MT32, clock 05:57.
Total 11 plays, 34 yardsTime of Possession: 6:17

Middle Tennessee at 05:57
1st and 10 at MT32 MIDDLE TENNESSEE drive start at 05:57.
1st and 10 at MT32 CALHOUN, D. rush for 9 yards to the MT41, out-of-bounds (HALLEY, Justin).
2nd and 1 at MT41 CALHOUN, D. rush for 2 yards to the MT43, 1ST DOWN MT (WASHINGTON, L.).
1st and 10 at MT43 CARMICHAEL, C. rush for 4 yards to the MT47 (PERINE, Denzell;WILLIAMS, T.).
2nd and 6 at MT47 CARMICHAEL, C. rush for 2 yards to the MT49 (VINCENT, Caleb).
3rd and 4 at MT49 GRAMMER, Austin pass complete to CLARKE, Devin for 30 yards to the FIU21, 1ST DOWN MT (COLIMON, D.).
1st and 10 at FIU21 CALHOUN, D. rush for no gain to the FIU21 (COLIMON, D.).
2nd and 10 at FIU21 CALHOUN, D. rush for 3 yards to the FIU18 (WILLIAMS, T.;WAKEFIELD, Mike).
3rd and 7 at FIU18 GRAMMER, Austin pass complete to PETTIS, Terry for 8 yards to the FIU10, 1ST DOWN MT (VINCENT, Caleb).
1st and GOAL at FIU10 CALHOUN, D. rush for loss of 1 yard to the FIU11 (COLIMON, D.).
2nd and GOAL at FIU11 TEAM rush for loss of 2 yards to the FIU13.
3rd and GOAL at FIU13 TEAM rush for no gain to the FIU13.
4th and GOAL at FIU13 End of game, clock 00:00.
Total 11 plays, 55 yardsTime of Possession: 5:57

FIU 0-48 Middle Tennessee


